



\$~13

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

LPA 605/2024, CM APPL. 39619/2024 & 41172/2024

JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Pritish Sabharwal, Standing
counsel with Ms. Pooja, Advocates

versus

SHABBIR HUSSAIN

.....Respondent

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

29.07.2024

CM APPL. 39620/2024 (delay in filing)

1. In view of the reasons stated in the affidavit explaining the condonation of delay, the delay of 145 days in filing the appeal is hereby condoned.
2. Accordingly, the present application is allowed.

LPA 605/2024

3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent accepts notice.
5. Re-notify for final hearing on 30.09.2024.
6. Parties are directed to file their written submissions within four weeks from today along with relevant documents/judgments on which they wish to rely, with relevant portion duly highlighted for the convenience of this Court.



7. Learned counsel for respondent submits that he shall not press the impugned order executed in the Labour Commission.

8. Counsel for the petitioner has made a statement on instructions that if he fails in the present appeal, the amount shall be paid with interest at 8% per annum.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JULY 29, 2024/riya