



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ LPA 605/2024
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIAAppellant
Through: Mr. Pritish Sabharwal, Advocate

versus

SHABBIR HUSSAINRespondent
Through: Mr. Jawahar Raja and Ms. Ishaan
Goel, Advocates

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

% **29.08.2025**

CM APPL. 54283/2025

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the Respondent for grant of benefit of Jamia Retired Employees Health Scheme (JREHS), which the Appellant states that he is entitled on attaining the age of superannuation on 10.01.2020.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Sabharwal, learned Counsel for the Appellant accepts notice and seeks sometime to file the reply.
4. Let the reply be filed within three weeks from today. Response thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.
5. List on 13.10.2025, the date already fixed.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

AUGUST 29, 2025/Prateek