



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ LPA 605/2024 & CM APPL. 39619/2024, CM APPL. 41172/2024,
CM APPL. 54283/2025
JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIAAppellant

Through: Mr. Pritish Sabharwal, Standing
Counsel for JMI with Mr. Mehvish
Khan, Advocate

versus

SHABBIR HUSSAINRespondent

Through: Mr. Jawahar Raja, Mr. Ishaan Goel,
Ms. Aditi Saraswat, Mr. Nitai
Hinduja, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

% **13.10.2025**

1. Mr. Pritish Sabharwal, learned Standing Counsel for the Appellant/Jamia Millia Islamia, states that reply on behalf of the Appellant is ready and the same will be filed during the course of the day. Response thereto, if any, be filed within a period of one week from today.
2. List on 25.11.2025.
3. Endeavour shall be made to hear the main appeal on the next date of hearing.
4. Written submissions on behalf of the Appellant be filed before the next date of hearing.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025/hsk